This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage.

> AMOS COGGSWELL. Speaker of the House of Representatives. IGNATIUS DONNELLY,

> > President of the Senate.

Approved-March sixth, one thousand eight hundred and sixty. ALEX. RAMSEY.

Secretary's Office, Minnesota,) March 7th, 1860.

I hereby certify the foregoing to be a true copy of the original on file in this office.

J. H. Baker, Secretary of State.

CHAPTER IV.

An Act to Amend An Act Entitled "An Act to Incorporate the Town of Minneapolis."

SECTION 1. Town Council authorized to lavy tax for Corporation purposes on certain conditions; also, for Fire Company; conditions and notice.
Provides for the collection of said tax.
Strikes out certain words in section twenty in an Act entitled An Act to incorporate the town of Minneapolis, approved March first, A. D. 1889.
Taxes uncollected returned to Auditor.
When this Act to take effect.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. That section eleven of an act entitled an act Conneil empowers of March first. Gred tolevy tax. to incorporate the Town of Minneapolis, approved March first, A. D. eighteen hundred and fifty-six, be amended so as to read as follows:-The Town Council are hereby authorized and empowered to levy a tax for Corporation purposes upon all the property both real and personal, within the limits of said Corporation subject to taxation, according to the valuation of the same as shall appear upon the assessment roll for State and County taxes, - Provided, said tax shall not Limitation of tax. exceed in any year five mills on the dollar of the valuation of said property; and the Town Council shall also have power, if authorized by a majority of all the votes cast by any meeting called for said purpose, to levy an additional tax sufficient to organize and establish a fire company, purchase fire engines, hose and other necessary apparatus for extinguishing fires in said Town, and for such other purposes as a majority of all the votes legally cast at said meeting may direct; Provided, That in all cases public notice Notice, when and of such meeting shall be given at least ten days prior to how given.

the same, and each and every object to be voted upon stated therein.

When tax levied, duty of Clerk.

Sec. 2. That section twelve of said act be amended so as to read as follows:--When any tax is levied prior to August first, A. D. eighteen hundred and sixty, it shall be the duty of the Clerk to make out a duplicate of the valuation of all the property real and personal as shall appear upon the assessment roll for State and County taxes, with the amount

of tax assessed upon each item of property annexed, which duplicate and assessment shall be certified by the President

and Clerk, and one copy thereof shall be placed in the hands Daties of Collect Of a collector appointed by the Town Council, who shall proceed to collect the same, and for such purpose he is hereby invested with the same powers as are conferred upon the collector of State and County taxes, and the said collector shall pay over the moneys so collected to the Town Council at such times as they may by their warrant direct, and for the faithful performance of the duties of his office, he

Bood to be given shall execute a good and sufficient bond with two or more sureties in such sums as said Council may direct, which bond shall be filed with the Clerk of said Corporation; and he shall be entitled to such fees as the Town Council may direct not to exceed five per centum of all the moneys so collected, to be paid by the order of said Council, but when any tax shall be levied after the first day of August, A. D. eighteen hundred and sixty, then it shall be the duty of the Clerk

Duty of Clerk.

to transmit to the County Auditor the amount to be raised. Sec. 3. That section twenty of said act shall be amended Certain words by striking out the words "to elect Town Officers, or at any strick out other meeting of such electors," also the words "by resoother meeting of such electors," also the words "by reso-

lution," also, the words "cause to be raised by," where they

occur in said section.

Sec. 4. The Town Council may at any time before the first day of September, A. D. eighteen hundred and sixty, transmit to the County Auditor a list of the taxes levied and Uncollected taxes uncollected in said Town, and said Auditor shall add the to be returned an confected in said 10000, and the County Treasto Co. Auditor. same to the taxes for the next year, and the County Treasurer shall proceed to collect the same in the manner' prescribed by law for the collection of other taxes.

Duty of County Tressurer.

> SEC. 5. This Act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage.

AMOS COGGSWELL,

Speaker of the House of Representatives. IGNATIUS DONNELLY.

President of the Senate.

APPROVED-March eighth, one thousand eight hundred and sixty.

Secretary's Office, Minnesota,) March 8th, 1860.

I hereby certify the foregoing to be a true copy of the original on file in this office,

J. H. BAKER, Secretary of State.